

22-1175

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BISHOP OF CHARLESTON, a Corporation Sole, d/b/a Roman Catholic
Diocese of Charleston; SOUTH CAROLINA INDEPENDENT
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, INC.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

MARCIA ADAMS, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of
the South Carolina Department of Administration; BRIAN GAINES, in
his official capacity as budget director for the South Carolina
Department of Administration; HENRY MCMASTER, in his official
capacity as Governor of South Carolina,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Intervenor/Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC FUNDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
SOUTHERN EDUCATION FOUNDATION, AND
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT NATIONAL OFFICE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John M. Reagle, Fed. I.D. No. 7723
HALLIGAN MAHONEY WILLIAMS
SMITH FAWLEY & REAGLE, PA
jreagle@hmwlegal.com
P.O. Box 11367
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 254-4035

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Private School Voucher Programs are Rooted in a History of Racism	4
A. Voucher Programs Arose as a Tool to Resist School Integration, Eventually Forming a Key Part of the “Massive Resistance” to <i>Brown</i>	4
B. Voucher Programs Proliferated as an Anti-Integration Strategy in the Post- <i>Brown</i> South	7
C. The Rise of Vouchers in South Carolina, as in Other Southern States, Was Motivated by Resistance to Desegregation	8
II. Private School Voucher Programs Have Enduring Segregative Effects	11
A. Voucher Programs Continue to Exacerbate Racial Segregation in Schools	11
B. Private Schools Nationally and In South Carolina Disproportionately Serve White Students	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW:</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 851 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 2020)	2
<i>Bishop of Charleston v. Adams</i> , No. 2:21-CV-1093-BHH, 2022 WL 407405, at *7-*9 (D.S.C. Feb. 10, 2022).....	3
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218, 232–33 (1964).....	6
<i>Coffey v. State Educ. Fin. Comm’n</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1389, App. B (S.D. Miss. 1969).....	8
<i>Brown v. S.C. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 199, 202–03 (D.S.C. 1968); <i>aff’d</i> 393 U.S. 222 (1968).....	9
<i>Lee v. Macon Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458, 461 (M.D. Ala. 1967), <i>aff’d sub nom. Wallace v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 215 (1967).....	10
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Kern Alexander & M. David Alexander, <i>American Public School Law</i> 219 (Wadsworth Cengage Learning, 8th ed. 2012).....	3, 5
Molly Townes O’Brien, <i>Private School Tuition Vouchers and the Realities of Racial Politics</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 359, 364 (1997).....	4, 7
Steve Suitts, <i>Overturing Brown: The Segregationist Legacy of the Modern School Choice Movement</i> (2020);	5, 8, 9, 14
Derek W. Black, <i>Schoolhouse Burning: Public Education and the Assault on American Democracy</i> (2020);.....	6
S. Educ. Found., <i>A History of Private Schools & Race in the American South</i> ,	

<https://southerneducation.org/publications/history-of-private-schools-and-race-in-the-american-south/> (last visited May 24, 2022).....5

Nancy MacLean, *How Milton Friedman Exploited White Supremacy to Privatize Education*, Inst. for New. Econ. Thinking Working Paper Series No. 161 (Sept. 1, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3932454.5

Chris Ford et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, *The Racist Origins of Private School Vouchers*, 2 (July 12, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/39recyef> (outlining the “[s]ordid history” of private school voucher programs).5, 6, 7, 11, 14

Jerome C. Hafter & Peter M. Hoffman, Note, *Segregation Academies and State Action*, 82 Yale L. J. 1436, 1440 & n.32 (1973).....8

Raymond Pierce, *The Racist History of “School Choice,”* Forbes (May 6, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2m4cuzrx>.3

Stephen P. Broughman, et al., Inst. of Educ. Scis., *Characteristics of Private Schools in the United States: Results From the 2019-20 Private School Universe Survey*, Table C-1 (Sept. 2021), <https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2021/2021061.pdf>.....8

Michael B. Shaffer and Bridget Dincher, *In Indiana, School Choice Means Segregation*, Phi Delta Kappan (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://kappanonline.org/indiana-school-choice-means-segregation-shaffer-dincher>.....12

Helen Hershkoff & Adam S. Cohen, *School Choice and the Lessons of Choctaw County*, 10 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1, 4 & n.10 (1992)10

Bill Bush, *White Students Disproportionately Use Ohio School Voucher Program*, Columbus Dispatch (Aug. 27, 2016), <https://www.dispatch.com/content/stories/local/2016/08/28/white-students-disproportionately-use-ohio-school-voucher-program.html>.....12

Halley Potter, Century Found., *Do Private School Vouchers Pose a Threat to Integration?* 16 (Mar. 21, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/xah7p2mv>.....13

Jongyeon Ee et al., *Private Schools in American Education: A Small Sector Still Lagging in Diversity* 15 (UCLA Civil Rights Project, Working Paper, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/surr7hfr>.13

“CCD Data Files,” *Common Core of Data: America’s Public Schools*, Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <https://nces.ed.gov/ccd/files.asp>.....14

Private School Universe Survey, Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <https://nces.ed.gov/surveys/pss/>14

Private School Review, *Private School Minority Statistics in South Carolina*, <https://www.privateschoolreview.com/minority-stats/south-carolina>15
